



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC., DAVID
L. RICHTER, CAMILLE S. ANDREWS,
BRIAN W. CLYMER, ALAN S.
FELLHEIMER, IRVIN E. RICHTER,
STEVEN M. KRAMER and GARY F.
MAZZUCCO,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS L.P.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 305, 2015

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 11025-VCL

DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Daniel A. Mason (#5206)
Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)
Laura Bower Braunsberg (#5562)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants*

Dated: June 29, 2015

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
Oderah C. Nwaeze (#5697)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801-1659
(302) 657-4900

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE COMPANY VIOLATED ITS BYLAWS.	5
A. The Court of Chancery Should Have Rejected Bulldog’s Facial Challenge To The Advance Notice Bylaws.	5
1. Bulldog Was Not Affected By The Advance Notice Bylaws Or The “On Or About” Formulation.	5
2. Bulldog’s Challenges Are Purely Hypothetical.....	6
B. The Court of Chancery Erroneously Construed The Advance Notice Bylaws.	8
C. The Court of Chancery Erred In Ruling That Bulldog Complied With The Advance Notice Bylaws.....	15
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ENTERING PRELIMINARY AND MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Value Partners, LP v. Kreisler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014).....	7
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	12
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)	16, 17
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Charlotte Broad., LLC v. Davis Broad. of Atlanta, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 3863245 (Del. Super. Ct. June 10, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	19
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	13
<i>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2347704 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011).....	9
<i>Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991).....	9
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)	17
<i>Levitt Corp. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1724244 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2008).....	17

<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	9
<i>Minn. Invco of RSA #7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Holdings LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988).....	9
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	passim
<i>RCMLS II, LLC v. Lincoln Circle Assocs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3706618 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2014)	12
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	17
<i>Sherwood v. Ngon</i> , 2011 WL 6355209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2011).....	13
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	7, 9
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	7
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222	1, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations</i> (2015)	10
